## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION INTO THE IMPACT OF MADISON COUNTY FISCAL COURT'S USE OF MADISON COUNTY UTILITIES DISTRICT'S SYSTEM FOR ITS FIBER OPTIC CABLE INSTALLATION PROJECT

) CASE NO. ) 2021-0422

## <u>MADISON COUNTY UTILITIES DISTRICT'S</u> <u>REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL TIME TO RESPOND TO</u> <u>REQUEST FOR INFORMATION</u>

Comes now, Madison County Utilities District, through counsel, and for its response to the Commission's request for information and states as follows:

- 1. Counsel for MCUD did not receive the original order as it was sent to an old address no longer in use. Assistant General Counsel for the Commission, Hon. Brittany Koenig, inquired about the status of the information request during an unrelated call. Counsel then pulled the order and began efforts to comply with the Order.
- 2. Counsel for MCUD has entered his appearance and spoken with the staff of the Madison County Fiscal Court to be sure they are working to supply the information requested.
- 3. Madison County has entered a contract with HMB engineering to separately engineer the broadband project and their analysis is ongoing.
- 4. Counsel requests until February 14<sup>th</sup> to complete the filing which shall provide sufficient time for the engineering review to conclude and for fiscal court staff to supply the information requested.

Respectfully submitted,

ud Patterson

Jud Patterson
Counsel for Madison County Utilities
228A West Main Street
Richmond, KY 40475
(859) 623-6233